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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF YAMHILL

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JACK D. FROST
ROUTE 1, BOX 151
YAMHILL, OREGON 97148

copfirms the right to use the waters of NORTH VYAMHILL RIVER, a
tributary of YAMHILL RIVER, for the purpose of IRRIGATING 20.0 ACRES.

The Figqt has been perfected under Permit 13289. The date of
priority is SEPTEMBER 14, 1938. The right is limited to not more than
0.25 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL DIVERSION

POINT; or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41, SECTION 5, T 3 §,

R 4 W, W.M.; 1630 FEET NORTH & 830 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER
SECTION 5,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE




PAGE TWO

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 0.7 ACRE
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 14.2 ACRES
SECTION 5
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 3.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 1.9 ACRES
SECTION 8
ALL AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered

DECEMBER 20, 1979 and supersedes certificate 15722, State Record of
Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or pPlace of use described. The right
is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources
Commission with an effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date FEBRUARY 9, 1989,

/s/ WILLIAM H, YOUNG
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 59987
T-4250, BE




REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER

e OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: “POD>
. POU
N USE :
. Add'1l POD
Q 4250
Transfer NO. County YAMHILL
Old Certificate NO. 15722
1. Name Jack D. Frost
Address Rt 1, Box 151, Yamhill, OR 97148
2. Source of Supply North Yamhill River , Trib of
3. Use Airrigation
4. Amount of Water 0.25 cfs Priority Date Sept. 14, 1938
< 5. Proposed Point of Diversion 1650' N & 750' E from SW Corner of Sec 5§, within
-~ {
> NW4% SW%, Sec 5, T 3S, R 4W, WM
12
s
-
o 6. Completion Date COMPLETED
¢ v
ot 7. Place of Use:
£ :
Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use fox ihich

Transfer Made
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T-4250

Application for Transfer of Water Right

: i ' f VD
™ g 9 T §
e W i ¥ o b

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON: j 51979
S =JI . e .., i) J
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

-
i Lhaln =, Lo }

I, ...Jack D. Brost: TR

Natae at npp“cn-ni;----n---------------------------......

Lramhild e e
(city) S

(Mailing nddress) 3 - madsadssese

.................................................................................................... do hereby make applicati
L (Zip Code) 2 (Phone number) 2 y pp 1Cﬁt10n fOT Change
An point of diversion

(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ... NO - Charles G. Bauer

= (]‘{nm.givc‘e]‘-.-‘ e —

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? .............. If so, give title of proceedings \

(Yes or No)

.. number of certificate

.................................

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? i YOS TS so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit ... 13289 Number of certificate ....15722

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part

of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ...... \IorthYamhnl Rlver

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? Spet14,1938

6. The authorized point of diversion is located .. 20, £t . NEUE1n i 250 DS C I

(N. or S (E. or W.)
corner of ... iR being within the SE% _._§l."’.__1/4 of Section By Tp o Riw e W. M,

inithe county of .... i Ui, The name of the ditch used is DA

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ..1650 ft._.N__and..750 4t. . .E... from the 2N

(N.orS) (E. or W.)

corner of ...S€C_ 5 being within the .NW 34 SW._ 3 of Section ....3... Tp. .35 .. R..AN _w. .M,

SP*33064-690
Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is irrigation

--------- LTI B

erigation; Silning. Fomen: Mo
Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

5 e
North or Sauth Willamette Meridian Section List 1%-1 of Section Number Acres To Be Irrigated
3 South 4 West 5 SW SWi 0.7
5 SE% SWj 14.2
8 NE% NW4 a2
8 NW4% NW4 1.9
(If more space required, attach separate sheet)
9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ..._.__Yes

" (If not owner, explain your Interest)
10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? ... .No. ... ..
(Yes or No)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 If application Is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, ete.? . .. ..

(Answer Yés or I-\;o-

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .......

‘(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of
North or South Willamette Meridian Section List 14-14 of Section Number Acres To Be Irrigated

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)




14. Reasons for the proposed changes are

......................................................

15. Construction work will be completed on or before SR v 03111031 <7 VORI ORI

..................................................

Remarks . .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

Lotk  -Jack D Brost: 1\ oros...the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregmng apphcatmn for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ! _____

/
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... 2.7

[Notarial Seal]

My commission expires ...=... e G B
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

YAMHILL COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF JACK D. FROST FOR APPROVAL OF ) ORDER APPROVING
A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION ) TRANFER NO. 4250
OF WATER FROM NORTH YAMHILL RIVER)

On July 9, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re-
sources Director by Jack D. Frost for approval of a change in point of diversion of
water from North Yamhill River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The affected water right is described by the certificate recorded at page
15722, Volume 13, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of Charles C.
Bauer, and is for the use of not to exceed 0.25 cubic foot per second from North
Yamhill River, under a priority date of September 14, 1938, for irrigation of a
certain 0.7 acre in SW4s SW4%, 14.2 acres in SE% SW% of Section 5; 3.2 acres in NE4%
NW4% and 1.9 acres in NW4% NW% of Section 8, Township 3 South, Range 4 West, W.M.

The authorized point of diversion is located 750 feet North and 2550 feet
East from the Southwest Corner of Section 5, being within the SE% SW4% of Section 5,
Township 3 South, Range 4 West, W.M.

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom to a point
located 1650 feet North and 750 feet East from the Southwest Corner of Section 5,
being within the NW% SW% of Section 5, Township 3 South, Range 4 West, W.M.

Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in the
News-Register, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Yamhill County,
Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of October 5, 12 and 19, 1979.

Mr. Michael F. Ladd, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that
the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing
rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change
in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application
should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in point of
diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

Volume 32, page 603



diversion under the subject right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when
in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and
measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the change
in point of diversion is completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 15722, Volume 13,
State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory
to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water
to the extent intended under the provisions of fﬁis order, a confirming certificate
of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 20th day of December, 1979.

Iy

James E. Sexson s
Director

Volume 32, page 604



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:  TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION pate: Qoe A\ , 19719

FROM: **  Mjchael F. Ladd, Watermaster

‘SUBJECT:  WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4250

IN THE NAME OF Jack D. Frost

In my opinion the proposed change in point of diversion from North Yamhill River

PAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY) WOULD RESULT IN INJURY* to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE {EE::EEI[ been issued for diversion from the sources which
serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion
between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? N O

(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include
the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

L/” (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because

- A D Lody

Watermaster's signature or initials

01-125.1307



CEXHIBIT A'!

NOTICE OF WATER
RIGHT TRANSFER
APPLICATION
NO. 4250

The Water Resources Director of
Oregon has received and filed an
application by Jack D. Froest for
approval, without loss of priority, of
a change in point of diversion of
waler under a certain waler right.

The affected water right is
described by the certificate
recorded at page 15722, Volume 13,

' State Record of Water Right Cer-

tificates, in the name of Charles G.
Bauer, and is for the use of not to
exceed 0.25 cublic foot per second
from No.Yamhill R., under a priority
date of September 14, 1938, for
irrigation of a certain 0.7 ac in
SW14 SWa, 14.2 ac In SEva SWW4
of Sec 5; 3.2 ac in NEVa NW': and
1.9 acin NWYs NW of Sec 8, T 3S,
R4W, WM.

The authorized point of diversion
is located 750 ft N & 2550 ft E from
the SW Comner of Sec 5, being
within the SEv4 SW of Sec 5, T
35, R4W, WM.

The applicant proposes lo
change the point of diversion
therefrom to a point located 1650 ft
N & 750 ft E from the SW Corner of
Sec 5, being within the NWi
SW1z of Sec 5, T 35, R4W, WM.

Pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), a
hearing is scheduled for 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, November 27, 1979, at
the Yamhill County Courthouse,
McMinnville, Oregon. Any ob-
jection to the proposed change
must be prepared in writing: one
copy to be served on the applicant
at Rt 1, Box 151, Yamhill, OR 97148;

and one copy fifed in the office of
the Waler Resources Direclor,
Salem, OR 97310, together with a
$10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior
to the date set for hearing. Rules for
filing objections will be furnished
upon request,

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED,
THE APPLICATION MAY BE AP-
PROVED BY THE WATER
RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT
A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 27th

' day of September, 1979.

James E. Sexson,

Director

N-R Published: October 5, 12 and
tober 19, 1979,

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION: > = 1 17 1= -
L".-.L_.U?Lut vV L

STATE OF OREGON 0CT2 31979
County of Yamhill i WATER RESOURCES pEpt
SALEM, OREGCHN

-

depose andsay that Iamthe ..... . 2Rl e S Lol B i iiieieess
NEWS-REGISTER, a newspaper of general circulation as defined by O.R.S.
193.010 and O.R.S. 193.020, published thrice each week at McMinnville, County
of Yamhill, State of Oregon, and thatthe .. NoLtice. of .Water .Right. .Transfer

, a printed copy of which is hereto annexed

..........................

and marked Exhibit A was published in the entire issue of said newspaper
g issues:

for o 3. ... .........successive and consecutive weeks in the foll

October 5, 12 and 19, 1979 . /' RS i/ te)

Subscribed and sworn before me this ... .. .. 19th....dayof ...Qctober....... /
19 79

Not ublic for Oregon.
My Commission Expires /- 22 -§_ >

s



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK

el 555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

July 17, 1979

Jack D. Frost
Route 1, Box 151
Yamhill, Oregon 97148

RE: Files Nos. T-4158, T-4250

Dear Mr. Frost:

On July 9, 1979, we received your superseding water right transfer appli-
cation No. 4158, together with the supporting map, now describing a proposed change
in point of diversion for stock and irrigation purposes. The additional transfer
application for a change in point of diversion for the right described by certifi-
cate 15722 was also received, together with supporting map and fees of $85, and was
filed as transfer No. 4250. Our receipt No. 12662 is enclosed.

Your new application for a permit to appropriate water from North Yamhill
River for irrigation of approximately 20 acres did not specify in item No. 4 the
amount of water you intend to apply to beneficial use, so it could not be filed.
The fees of $30 you submitted for this application have been placed in a pending
account and will be refunded or credited to an acceptable application. Our receipt
No. 12663 is enclosed.

I am returning your application for permit and the map along with a copy
of this letter to Geme Williamson, the assistant watermaster for your area, for com-
pletion. Mr. Williamson will contact you in regard to making any additions or cor-
rections on your application. In addition to stating the amount of water you wish
to appropriate, it will be necessary to complete the map showing the specific ad-
ditional acreage you wish to gpply for irrigation of; note the acres in each quarter-
quarter section; and complete item No. 3 on the application by listing the number °
of acres in each quarter-quarter section to be in agreement. The number of acres to
be noted on the map and in item No. 3 must be specific, not approximate, figures.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the watermaster, Mike Ladd, for his
usual report regarding your requested changes as now proposed by your transfer ap-
plications Nos. 4158 and 4250.

When you return your new application, please also tell us which newspaper
printed and having general circulation in Yamhill County where your water rights
are located that you prefer we use for publishing the change described by your

transfer application No. 4250.
Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO:1cj
cc: Michael F. Ladd, Watermaster
cc: Gene Williamson, Assistant Watermaster



